# OP \$165.00 367109

### TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

# Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: ASSIGNS THE ENTIRE INTEREST AND THE GOODWILL

### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Woodstuff Manufacturing, Inc.		12/15/2009	CORPORATION: DELAWARE

### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	Pulaski Furniture Corporatin	
Street Address:	3980 Premier Drive, Suite 310	
City:	High Point	
State/Country:	NORTH CAROLINA	
Postal Code:	27265	
Entity Type:	CORPORATION: VIRGINIA	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 6

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	3671099	CREATIONS
Serial Number:	78960850	CREATIONS GIVE THEM THE MOON AND THE STARS
Registration Number:	3317585	SLF
Registration Number:	3297575	SLF. SAMUEL LAWRENCE FURNITURE
Registration Number:	3510057	SLF SAMUEL LAWRENCE FURNITURE
Registration Number:	2061208	SAMUEL LAWRENCE

### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number: (336)631-6999

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: (336) 631-8500

Email: srobinson@robinsonlawing.com

Correspondent Name: Stephen Robinson

Address Line 1: 101 N. Cherry St., STE 720

Address Line 4: Winston-Salem, NORTH CAROLINA 27101

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Stephen Robinson

Signature:	/Stephen Robinson/
Date:	12/18/2009
Total Attachments: 3 source=Trademark Assignment#page1.tif source=Trademark Assignment#page2.tif source=Trademark Assignment#page3.tif	

### TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

This Assignment ("Assignment") is made effective as of December 15, 2009 from Woodstuff Manufacturing, Inc. ("Assignor"), a Delaware corporation with its headquarters and principle place of business in High Point, North Carolina, to Pulaski Furniture Corporation ("Assignee"), a Virginia corporation, with it's headquarters and principle place of business in High Point, North Carolina.

WHEREAS, Assignor is the owner of the trademarks (the "Marks") described in Exhibit A, attached hereto and incorporated by reference herein, together with the goodwill of the business symbolized thereby in connection with the goods on which the Marks are used (the "Products"); and

WHEREAS, Assignor desires to transfer to Assignee all of its right, title, and interest in and to the Marks, along with all goodwill appurtenant thereto.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the payment of One Dollar (\$1.00) and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, Assignor hereby conveys, transfers, assigns, delivers, and contributes to Assignee all of Assignor's right, title, and interest of whatever kind in and to the Marks together with: (i) the goodwill of the business relating to the goods and services upon which the Marks are used and for which they are registered; (ii) all income, royalties, and damages hereafter due or payable to Assignor with respect to the Marks, including, without limitation, damages and payments for past or future infringements and misappropriations of the Marks; and (iii) all rights to sue for past, present, and future infringements or misappropriations of the Marks.

Assignor further covenants that it will execute all documents, papers, forms, and authorizations and take all other actions that may be necessary for securing, completing, or vesting in Assignee full right, title, and interest in the Marks and the Products.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Assignor has duty executed under seal and delivered this Assignment, as of the day and year first above written.

Doug Townsend, Chief Financial Officer

Woodstuff Manufacturing, Inc.

Attest: Day Winnesda

110277839.2

# STATE OF NORTH CAROLINA COUNTY OF GUILFORD

I, Kelly N. Van Veld, Notary Public in and for the County and State
aforesaid, do hereby certify that Doug Townsend, the Chief Financial Officer of Woodstuff
Manufacturing, Inc., personally appeared before me this 17 day of December 2009, and that he
signed the foregoing certificate on behalf of the corporation.

My Commission Expires:

September 5, 2010

NELLY N. VAN VELD

Nessey Public - Guisland County

State of North Caroline
kly Commission Expires 9/9/10

\10277839.2

## EXHIBIT A

### Registered or Application Pending in the United States

- 1. "CREATIONS" U.S. Trademark Reg. No. 3,671,099
- 2. "CREATIONS GIVE THEM THE MOON AND STARS" U.S. Trademark App. Ser. No. 78,960,850
- 3. "SLF" U.S. Trademark Reg. No. 3,317,585
- 4. "SLF. SAMUEL LAWRENCE FURNITURE" U.S. Trademark Reg. No. 3,297,575
- 5. "SLF SAMUEL LAWRENCE FURNITURE" U.S. Trademark Reg. No. 3,510,057
- 6. "SAMUEL LAWRENCE" U.S. Trademark Reg. No. 2,061,208

\10277839.2

**RECORDED: 12/18/2009**